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Permits

From: ORS Administrator <lwbors@yk.com>

Sent: November 17, 2017 12:35 PM

To: Undisclosed Recipients

Subject: Request for Comments on MVLWB Item - Pine Point Mining Ltd. - Request to Drill

Within Buffer Zone (MV2017C0024)

The Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board invites reviewers to submit comments on Pine Point Mining Ltd. - Request
to Drill Within Buffer Zone (MV2017C0024) via the LWB Online Review System.

s To access Pine Point Mining Ltd. - Request to Drill Within Buffer Zone (MV2017C0023), please follow this link:
LWB Online Review System.

e The deadline for reviewers to submit comments is Nov 24 at 9:59pm Mountain Time.

e The deadline for the proponent to submit responses is Nov 28 at 9:59pm Mountain Time.

e The User Manual for the LWB Online Review System is available here.

This request is being distributed by email only. If you require materials to be mailed or faxed, or require other
assistance, please contact the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board.

e Jen Potten: 867-766-7468 jpotten@mviwb.com
e Julian Morse: 867-766-7453 jmorse@mviwb.com

Please sign in to update your notification preferences and note that this is a system generated email, so any feedback
should be directed to permits@mviwb.com.



A
INE POINT

MINING LIMITED
November 16, 2017

Mavis Cli-Michaud, Chair

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7 Floor — 4922 48t Street

P.O. Box 2130

Yellewknife, NT X1A 2P§

Dear Ms. Cli-Michaud,

Pine Point Mining Limited (PPML) respectfully requests written authorization from the Board for relief from
Condition #1 in Land Use Permit MV2017C0024. Specifically, PPML seeks permission to conduct limited
exploration drilling within the 300 meter buffer of the Pine Point substation, operated by Northwest
Territories Power Corporation, which is located within our mineral claims. The buffer around this feature
is marked in yellow on the attached map and the proposed drill poles are identified as PEXA-&L
locations.

PPML would like to drill 7 holes within the buffer of the electrical substation operated by Northwest
Territories Power Company. We have contacted the company to discuss this issue and can report that
they have no objections to our proposal. Lee Millar from NTPC conducted a site visit with PPML's Chief
Geologist on Nov. 10, 2017, and following that site visit stated “I can confirm that there is no threat to any
of our infrastructure from dust, vibration or machinery” (email to PPML dated Nov. 16, 2017, a copy of
which has been copied below).

As you know, we are working with local companies and our aboriginal partners to conduct the exploration
activities. The recently completed geophysics work that we completed has indicated there are strong
anomalies in the area near these two locations. Diamond drilling is the next step for determination of the
mineral potential in this area and regular spacing of exploration holes is necessary for proper definition of
mineral distribution. We would appreciate a timely decision from the Board on this request so that we do
not have delays or unnecessary mobilization expenses in our exploration program.

Thank you for considering this request.

Sincerely,

Sta'r;Iey emmer,
Chief Geologist

cc: Julian Morse, MVLWB Regulatory Officer
Mike Vassal, GNWT Lands Inspector
Willard Hagen, Deputy Minister Lands

P 416 862-7885 1700-80 Richmond Street West info@pinepointmining.com
F 416 862-7889 Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2A4 wiww, pinepointmining.com
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Figure 1 PPML drill targets shown in relation to 300 m buffers surrounding pnvate property (yellow areas)
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2 Reply ExReply Al ) Farward
Thu 1176 T0LT L 15 P

LM  Lee Mitlar <tMillar@ntpc.com>
Re: Drilling Near the Pine Point Sub Station

To  Staniey Oermer; Orant Perner: Doanlar Chalg shark
¢ JohnKey' Fim Smed Judy Dudey

Good Day,
| met last Friday with Mr, Clemmer of Pine Point Mining Ltd , to discuss drill sites adjacent to our substation and some of our lines and structures.
After reviewing the acea with Mr. Clemmar, | can conflrm that there 1s no threat to any of our Infrastructure from dust, vibration or machinery,

Mr.Clemmer also assured me that no oversized or aver height vehitles that would pose a safety hazard would be circulating under ur lines and equipment

Thank you

Lee Miflar

From: Stantey Clammer <sclemmer@pinepolntmining coms
Sent: November 8, 2017 6:57 PM

To: Grant Penney; Dipankar Chakrabarti; Lee Millar

Ce: John Key; Tim Smith; Judy Dudley

Subject: RE: Drilling Near the Pine Point Sub Station

Grant:
No problem Just call me to set up a meeting place at Pine Paint.
Stan

Stanley Clemmer P.Geo
Chief Geologist

Pine Point Mining Limited
22 Dean Drive

Hay River, NT XOE ORS
905-6168-3020

sclemmer &pinepointmining. com

From: Grant Penney [mailto:GRenney®ntpe.com]
Semt: November-08-17 6:43 PM

To: Stanley Clemmer <yclemmmer ®pinepointmining.com>; Dipankar Chakrabartt <DChakrabarti@ntpc.com>; Lee Millar cLMillar @ nipc.com»

P 416862-7885 1700-80 Richmond Street West info@pinepointmining.com
F 416862-7889 Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2A4 www.pinepointmining.com



November 17, 2017 File Number: MV2017C0024

DEHCHO REGION DISTRIBUTION LIST

Organization Conlact Name Contact Position/Title Email
Fort Liard Metis Local #67 Ernie McLeod President (867)770-4573;
Fort Simpson Métis Local #52 Marie Lafferty President (867)695-2040;
Hay River Metis Council Trevor Beck President (67)874-4472, i
hrmg@northwestel.net
Northwest Territory Métis Nation Garry Baley clo Tim NWTMN IMA Coordinator st )
Heron ice.nwimn@naorthwestel net;

Please contact our office to report any errors. Page 1of1
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